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Replaces: N/A
(1) FNS waives the requirement that reimbursement shall not be paid for
meals served at a site before the sponsor has received written notification
that the site has been approved for participation in the Program found at

Summary: 7 CFR 225.9(d). (2) FNS waives the requirement for the State agency to
conduct pre-approval visits of SFSP sponsors and sites found at 7 CFR
225.7(d)(1). (3) This waiver applies to State agencies administering the
Summer Food Service Program.

Disclaimer: The contents of this guidance document have the force and effect of

law as authorized by the Families First Coronavirus Response Act
(the Act) (P.L. 116-127).

Pursuant to section 2202(a) of the Families First Coronavirus Response Act (the Act)
(P.L. 116-127), as extended by the Continuing Appropriations Act, 2021 and Other
Extensions Act (P.L. 116-159), and in light of the exceptional circumstances of this
public health emergency, the Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) is granting a nationwide
waiver to allow State agencies to reimburse Summer Food Service Program (SFSP)
sponsors for meals served prior to the sponsor receiving written notification that the
sponsor or site has been approved for participation in the Program. FNS is also waiving

! Pursuant to the Congressional Review Act (5 U.S.C. §801 et seq.), the Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs designated this waiver as not major, as defined by 5 U.S.C. § 804(2).
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the requirement for State agencies to conduct pre-approval visits of SFSP sponsors and
sites. This waiver is expected to support access to nutritious meals while minimizing
potential exposure to the novel coronavirus (COVID 19).

On October 9, 2020 FNS issued COVID 19: Child Nutrition Response #59 —
EXTENSION allowing the SFSP and the National School Lunch Program (NSLP)
Seamless Summer Option to continue to operate through June 30, 2021.

Section 2202(a) of the Act permits the Secretary of Agriculture to establish a waiver for
all States for the purposes of providing meals under the Child Nutrition Programs, with
appropriate safety measures, as determined by the Secretary.

Under SFSP regulations at 7 CFR 225.9(d), reimbursements shall not be paid for meals
served at a site before the sponsor has received written notification that the site has been
approved for participation in the Program. Additionally, SFSP regulations at 7 CFR
225.7(d)(1), specify that State agencies are required to conduct pre-approval visits of
sponsors and sites to assess the applicant sponsor's or site's potential for successful
Program operations. However, FNS recognizes that allowing State agencies to reimburse
new SFSP sponsors for meals served prior to receiving written approval and providing
flexibility with regard to pre-approval visits will enable new sponsors to more quickly
transition to SFSP. Expanded operation of SFSP facilitates will facilitate the safe
provision of meals by eliminating the need to collect cash payments, at meal site, which
speeds up service of meals, thereby reducing contact and potential exposure to COVID-
19.

Therefore, FNS waives, for all SFSP State agencies that elect to be subject to this waiver,
the requirement included at 7 CFR 225.9(d) that reimbursements shall not be paid for
meals served at a site before the sponsor has received written notification of approval for
participation in the Program. In addition, FNS waives the requirement included at 7 CFR
225.7(d)(1) that State agencies conduct pre-approval visits of SFSP sponsors and sites.
This waiver is effective immediately, supersedes the previous waiver, and remains in
effect through June 30, 2021. All other requirements in 7 CFR 225.9(d) and 7 CFR
225.7(d) remain in effect, including the requirement that sponsors are not eligible for
meal reimbursements unless they have executed an agreement with the State agency and
all reimbursements shall be in accordance with the terms of that agreement.

This waiver remains retroactive for approved SFSP sponsors for allowable meals served
during the initial COVID-19 emergency response through August 30, 2020, but that were
served prior to their written approval to operate SFSP.

As State agencies are reviewing SFSP sponsor applications and making decisions on
which sponsors should serve the community, please note that while this waiver allows
State agencies to reimburse sponsors for meals served prior to notification of approval, if
a sponsor is ultimately not approved to participate in SFSP, the meals that the denied
sponsor served are not eligible for reimbursement. Although under this waiver State


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.law.cornell.edu%2Fdefinitions%2Findex.php%3Fwidth%3D840%26height%3D800%26iframe%3Dtrue%26def_id%3Dc2b322e084a338553f67e8eb856a28d7%26term_occur%3D999%26term_src%3DTitle%3A7%3ASubtitle%3AB%3AChapter%3AII%3ASubchapter%3AA%3APart%3A225%3ASubpart%3AB%3A225.9&data=02%7C01%7C%7Ce1fac2953e314baa2ccb08d84f6119d4%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C0%7C637346625903346535&sdata=wUv8qE1HIvXTr2svaK%2BIyb9PLhuHSQHDZt2jcgSIfsg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.law.cornell.edu%2Fdefinitions%2Findex.php%3Fwidth%3D840%26height%3D800%26iframe%3Dtrue%26def_id%3D8b6397b2bb45252f4be150e257dc4a9f%26term_occur%3D999%26term_src%3DTitle%3A7%3ASubtitle%3AB%3AChapter%3AII%3ASubchapter%3AA%3APart%3A225%3ASubpart%3AB%3A225.9&data=02%7C01%7C%7Ce1fac2953e314baa2ccb08d84f6119d4%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C0%7C637346625903366382&sdata=CNpR8hT0n%2FczIIb238tcmjMDBfk2z%2FDy1NHk%2FG%2FIo9Q%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.law.cornell.edu%2Fdefinitions%2Findex.php%3Fwidth%3D840%26height%3D800%26iframe%3Dtrue%26def_id%3Deeb1e01552da51513967f6fd40f1d633%26term_occur%3D999%26term_src%3DTitle%3A7%3ASubtitle%3AB%3AChapter%3AII%3ASubchapter%3AA%3APart%3A225%3ASubpart%3AB%3A225.9&data=02%7C01%7C%7Ce1fac2953e314baa2ccb08d84f6119d4%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C0%7C637346625903366382&sdata=Qpj9UEGAWJ8xdPRby3ALnXM2ovV%2F%2Fwb8jnZT8mlHtCM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.law.cornell.edu%2Fdefinitions%2Findex.php%3Fwidth%3D840%26height%3D800%26iframe%3Dtrue%26def_id%3Db83de5987e3fb92daca417498468ee68%26term_occur%3D999%26term_src%3DTitle%3A7%3ASubtitle%3AB%3AChapter%3AII%3ASubchapter%3AA%3APart%3A225%3ASubpart%3AB%3A225.9&data=02%7C01%7C%7Ce1fac2953e314baa2ccb08d84f6119d4%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C0%7C637346625903366382&sdata=%2BKYiSolRVOkuMjx5peAyq2XKJtTmNydZAN5SSM56WIU%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.law.cornell.edu%2Fdefinitions%2Findex.php%3Fwidth%3D840%26height%3D800%26iframe%3Dtrue%26def_id%3D8b6397b2bb45252f4be150e257dc4a9f%26term_occur%3D999%26term_src%3DTitle%3A7%3ASubtitle%3AB%3AChapter%3AII%3ASubchapter%3AA%3APart%3A225%3ASubpart%3AB%3A225.9&data=02%7C01%7C%7Ce1fac2953e314baa2ccb08d84f6119d4%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C0%7C637346625903376339&sdata=kF%2Bm3yCmbC1bTa2jVWSQmWcakEpz9f4pFYawVM6LcfA%3D&reserved=0
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agencies are not required to conduct pre-approval visits, State agencies have the
discretion to conduct pre-approval visits in order to assess the applicant sponsor's or site's
potential for successful Program operations and to verify information provided in the
application.

As required under Program regulations at 225.6(b)(3), State agencies must notify
applicants of the approval or disapproval within 30 days of receiving a complete and
correct application from a sponsor. State agencies are strongly encouraged to streamline
their application process to ensure applications are processed as quickly as possible to
minimize the risk that sponsors that are ultimately not approved to participate in the
Program serve meals that are not eligible for reimbursement.

State agencies are reminded that regulations found at 225.6(c) allow school food
authorities applying to operate the SFSP at the same sites where they provide meal
services through the NSLP to follow the application requirements for experienced SFSP
sponsors and sites.

Additionally, 225.6(b)(5) outlines the priority system that must be followed in approving
applications to operate sites that propose to serve the same area or the same enrolled
children. In approving sites, State agencies must avoid duplication of services within
SFSP and SSO, consider the resources and capabilities of each applicant, and give school
food authorities highest priority. This is especially important when utilizing the SFSP
during the school year.

Consistent with section 2202(a)(2) of the Act, this waiver applies automatically to all
States that elect to use it, without further application. State agencies must inform their
FNS Regional Office if they elect to be subject to the waiver.

As required by section 2202(d), each State that receives this waiver must submit a report
to the Secretary not later than 1 year after the date such State received the waiver that
includes:
e A summary of the use of this waiver by the State agency and local program
operators, and
e A description of whether this waiver resulted in improved services to children.



COVID-19: Child Nutrition Response 69
Page 4

FNS appreciates the exceptional effort of State agencies and local Program operators
working to meet the nutritional needs of child and adult participants during a challenging
time. State agencies should direct questions to the appropriate FNS Regional Office.
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Sarah Smith-Holmes
Director
Program Monitoring and Operational Support Division



